
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 2 December 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Rural and 
Communities 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 10 December 2025 at 10.00 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Nikki Manterfield (Chairman) 
Councillor Rhea Rayside (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor David Bellamy, Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor James Denniston, 
Councillor Tim Harrison, Councillor Robert Leadenham, Councillor Habib Rahman 
and Councillor Lee Steptoe 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 

 

1.   Public Speaking 
The Council welcomes engagement from members of the public. To 
speak at this meeting please register no later than 24 hours prior to the 
date of the meeting via democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interest 
Members are asked to disclose any interest in matters for consideration 
at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2025 (Pages 3 - 10) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 

 
5.   Updates from the previous meeting 

To receive updates on actions agreed at the previous meeting.  

 

(Page 11) 

6.   Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, 
Cabinet Members or the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

7.   Rural Crime Action Team presentation 
For an update to be given on the work of the Rural Crime Action Team. 

 

(Pages 13 - 27) 

8.   Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - 
Mid-Year (Q2) 2025/26 
To present the Council’s performance against the Corporate Plan 2024-
27 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) within the purview of this 
Committee for Quarter Two 2025/26. 

 

(Pages 29 - 37) 

9.   Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 - 2025-26 
To provide the Committee with an update regarding customer 
interactions within the Customer Service team and high contact service 
areas for Quarter 2 during 2025/26 

 

(Pages 39 - 73) 

10.   Welfare and Financial Advice Team Update – Q2 2025/26 
To provide the Committee with an update regarding the support issued 
as part of Household Support Fund during Q2 2025/26, and the wrap 
around support provided by the Welfare and Financial Advice Team. 
This will detail the activity undertaken by the team, number of residents 
supported, value of support provided and an update regarding District, 
County and National activities 

 

(Pages 75 - 107) 

11.   Armed Forces Covenant Report 2025 
This report provides an update on the Council's actions to meet its 
responsibilities under the Armed Forces Act and the Armed Forces 
Covenant. It provides an overview of achievements under the Council's 
Defence Employer Recognition Scheme Gold Award, highlights 
progress in the delivery of major projects, engagement and advocacy 
activity and includes plans for the coming year. 

(Pages 109 - 120) 

12.   Small unmanned aircraft (Drone) Policy 
Small Unmanned Aircraft (SUA) / Drone use is growing at a rapid rate in 
the UK. Drone usage will provide a safer option for certain work streams 
and this Policy sets out the controls required to implement Drones and 
their use for Council activities. 

 

(Pages 121 - 137) 

13.   LCC Health Scrutiny update 
Delivered by Councillor Morgan.  

 

 

14.   Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
To receive the Work Programme for 2025 – 2026. 

 

(Pages 139 - 141) 

15.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



 

Meeting of the 
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 16 October 2025, 10.00 
am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members present 

Councillor Nikki Manterfield (Chairman) 
Councillor Rhea Rayside (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
Councillor Habib Rahman 
Councillor Lee Steptoe 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
 

Councillor Philip Knowles 

Officers  
 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Claire Moses, Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services and 
Community) 
Carol Drury, Community Engagement & Manager 
Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
Nicola Moore, Customer Service Manager 

 
14. Public Speaking 

 
There were none.  
 

15. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Denniston, 
substituted by Councillor Charmaine Morgan. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Richard Dixon-
Warren.  
 

16. Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were none. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2025 were proposed, seconded, 
and AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

18. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that an update on the Customer 
Service Update – Outturn 2024/25 action was included within item seven of 
the agenda.  
 
An update regarding the two outstanding actions from the South Kesteven 
Health and Wellbeing Action Plan & Age Friendly Communities Update would 
be provided at the following meeting on 10 December 2025. 
 

19. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
There were none.  
 

20. Customer Service Update - Quarter 1 (2025/26) 
 
The Customer Service Update – Quarter 1 (2025/26) was introduced by the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance & Licencing.  
 
The report outlined the different methods and number of customer interactions 
received into the Customer Se
[...]
and Financial Advice Team Update – Quarter 1 2025/26 was 
introduced by the Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits, Customer Service 
and Community). 
 
For the period 1 April 2025 to 30 June 2025, the initial amount of Household 
Support Funding allocated to South Kesteven was £458,452, equating to 14% 
of the district allocation.  
 
Section 2.5 of the report updated on the delivery of this funding on the 
following areas:  
 

- Lincolnshire Community Foundation (LCF)  
- SKDC Administrative + Preventative Measures 
- 3rd Party Referrers 
- Outreach Work/ Pensioners 
- HSF7 Vouchers – Lincolnshire Community Foundation (LCF) 
- SKDC HSF7 Vouchers – Welfare & Financial Advice Team 

 
A total of 683 vouchers were issued during the seven week period from 4 
August 2025 to 22 September 2025, to the value of £94,898.  
 
The timeline for subsequent voucher distribution was as follows: 
 
October 2025 to December 2025 - open for third party referrals from support  
agencies and low-income pensioners. 

5



 

 
January 2026 to March 2026 - open to public application until funding ends.  
Assistance predominantly by supermarket vouchers and Energy  
Vouchers. 
 
Furthermore, the total value of additional wrap around support awarded by the 
Welfare and Financial Advice Team totalled £123,305. 
 
The action plan for additional activities to be undertaken by the Welfare and  
Financial Advice Team during 2025/26 were detailed within appendix one of 
the report. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Members praised the Welfare and Financial Advice Team for their 
tireless work following referrals made by Members.  

- It was confirmed that the type of vouchers issued were largely at the 
request of the user and so officers anticipated an increase in energy 
vouchers over the winter months.  

- The provision of carpets was confirmed not to be within the remit of the 
Household Support Fund, but the suggestion was made that this could 
be considered 
[...]
Agency, and 
this would usually result in prosecution. 

- It was confirmed that additional funding had been requested for 
cameras in common rural fly tipping areas.  

- It was queried whether different departmental interpretations would 
cause inconsistency in the enforcement actions. The Head of Service 
(Public Protection) noted that the vast legislation meant that an 
overarching approach had to be taken. However, reassured Members 
that internal processes were in place to ensure consistency.  

- It was noted that SKDC officers had been leading a Lincolnshire-wide 
response to fly tipping via the Environmental Crime Partnership.  

9



 

- A Member highlighted the issue of anti-social behaviour in public parks 
by individuals aged under-18. They queried whether a multi-agency 
approach was being taken to tackle this. The Head of Service (Public 
Protection) confirmed that individual processes were in place to deal 
with these instances such as the Young Persons Protocol.  

- It was confirmed that the penalties for Landlords renting out sub-
standard properties were set by central government.  

 
The Corporate Enforcement Policy was noted by the committee.   
  
 

25. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was requested that the Armed Forces Champion be invited to the 10 
December 2025 meeting for the Armed Forces Update.  
 
The Chairman confirmed their intention to liaise with the Chairman of the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to ensure they were 
happy with Members of the Rural and Communities OSC being invited to their 
13 January 2026 meeting to observe the presentation by the Grantham Canal 
Partnership.  
 
The Head of Service (Public Protection) requested for the following to be 
added to the Work Programme: 
 

- Updated Street Trading Policy, 
- Food Health and Safety Enforcement Workplan. 

 
26. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 
A Member noted that a number of report
[...]
 and represents 

good governance. This report is for noting and there are no significant governance 

implications arising from the report. 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 

 

2. Background to the Report 
 

2.1 The Corporate Plan 2024-2027 was adopted by Council on 25 January 2024. It 

was proposed that actions, key performance indicators (KPIs) and targets would 

be developed by the relevant Member led Committees, which would retain 

oversight of the performance management arrangements at a strategic level. 

2.2 The actions within the purview of this Committee with accompanying measures 

were presented to and agreed by the Committee on 28 March 2024. 

 

 

 

30



3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1 This report is the third of the reporting cycle and covers the period July to 

September 2025 (Quarter 2 2025/26). 

 

3.2 Appendix A presents the overall performance against the eight actions being 

presented in this session. Commentary by the responsible officer is provided for 

each action. Performance is summarised using a RAG system as follows: 

  

3.3 Seven of the actions are rated Green. These are actions which are on or above 

target as planned. 

  

3.4 One action is rated as Amber, these are those off target by less than 10% or 

where milestone achievement is delayed but with resolution in place to be 

achieved within a reasonable timeframe. 

  

3.5 Zero actions are rated as Red. These are actions that are significantly below 

target. 

 

3.6 Zero actions are rated as N/A. These are actions for which work has not yet 

meaningfully commenced e.g. being sequenced on the completion of other items, 

or where data unavailable. 

 

3.7 The KPIs have been developed in close consultation with the relevant officers for 

each service. It is expected that the KPI suite will experience a degree of evolution 

over the next four years. This improvement will be prompted by the needs of 

decision makers and the Committees, 
[...]
ities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16 October 2025.  The report focused on the 

introduction of the new Strategy and associated action plan. 
 

2.4. The Customer Service Team handle customer interactions in various ways for 17 

high contact service areas, as well as general public enquiries.  This report  provides 

an update regarding customer interactions for these service areas for Quarter 2 

(2025/26). 
 

 

40



Customer Interaction 
 

2.5. Appendix 1 shows the number of customer interactions so far during 2025/26, and 

comparison to Q2 2024/25.  These interactions include all methods of contact. 

 

2.6. In comparison to Q1 2025/26, all contact has increased slightly (1,415) with website 

contact increasing significantly by 155,621.   

 

2.7. In comparison to Q2 2024/25, all contact has increased slightly (2,097) with website 

contact increasing significantly by 300,071.   

 

2.8. The increase in website contact is as a result of increased use of online forms, 

online portals (such as Benefits and Council Tax) – with the portal seeing over 

90,000 transactions since it was launched.   In addition, the waste round review 

resulted in an increase in contact for waste services pages, particularly during 

September 2025.   

 

2.9. The Customer Service Team and individual service areas continue to promote the 

portal.  For Council Tax, this is the most efficient way to contact the team, with 

customers receiving updated Council Tax bills within 24 to 48 hours from point of 

contact. 

 

2.10. It is important for the Council to provide a variety of methods of contact for its 

customers.  It is appreciated one contact method may not be suitable for all.  

Therefore, the method for customer contact provided by South Kesteven will 

continue to include all methods as shown in appendix 1. 

 

 

Call answering – 1 July 2025 to 30 September 2025 

 

2.11. During Q2 2025/26, 94% of calls were answered, with just 6% of calls being 

‘abandoned’ to other service channels.  This is an improvement from Q2 2024/25, 

where these figures were 81% and 19% respectively. 

 

2.12. Call handling statistics continue to be produced and issued by the Performance and 

Change Improvement Lead on a monthly basis to the Council’s Corporate 

Management Team and service areas.  The information includes number of calls 

offered, answered, abandoned and average speed of answer. 
 

2.13. Performance clinics with service areas are continuing on a monthly basis which 

enable both the Customer Service Team and service area to analyse call handling 

performance and for the service area to advise of changes in service activity  and 

any upcoming activities which may impact on the number or nature of customer 

interactions. 
 

41



Ability to contact the Council 
 

2.14. Customer feedback via the Council’s corporate feedback process is monitored with 

headline information being reported to Governance and Audit Committee.  The 

feedback specifically in relation to this report is where the customer has indicated 

an issue regarding the ‘’ability to contact the Council’’.   
 

2.15. During Quarter 2 2025/26 there was a total of 345 feedbacks received, of which, 

only one had a ‘root cause’ identified as ‘ability to contact the Council’.   

 

 

Website – feedback and improvements 

 

2.16. Each page on the Council’s website has a ‘was this page useful?’ function.  A 

customer can choose ‘yes’ or ‘no’ by clicking on the relevant ‘happy or sad face’ 

icon at the bottom of the page.  In doing this, the customer is given the option to 

provide and submit their comments, along with their name and email address. 

 

2.17. A report is produced each month by the Performance and Customer Improvement 

Lead.  For the purpose of this report, the information provided is from April 2025 to 

September 2025.   

 

2.18. During this period, there have been a total of 452 individual ‘was this page useful’ 

interactio
[...]


underblanket, self-heated mattress topper, 15 Tog Duvet, Heated Bodywarmers , 

Heat the home pack (light bulbs, insulation tape , Radiator heat reflector panels, 

Winter warmth bundles (Fleece blanket (non-electric), water bottle, Hat Scarf and gloves) 

and  Complete warmth Pack (Energy efficient light bulbs, Insulation tape,  Radiator heat 

reflector panels, Rechargeable Hot Water Bottle, Thermos Flask and Heated Throw). 

79



  

2.7. A total of 961 vouchers have been issued during the 7 week period from 4 August 

2025 to 22 September 2025, to the value of £170,364.  The details for distribution 

methods 3, 5 and 6 above are as follows. 

 

2.8. Method 3: Third Party Organisations have requested the following vouchers which 

have been administered by SKDCs Welfare and Financial Advice Team.   
 
Category Number Value 

 

Food 55 £6,150 

Energy 0 £0 

Wider Household Essentials 0 £0 

Total 55 £6,150 

 

 

2.9. Method 5: Lincolnshire Community Foundation have issued the following vouchers.   
 
Category Number Value 

 

Food 265 £45,845 

Energy 0 £0 

Wider Household Essentials 0 £0 

Total 265 £45,845 

 

 

2.10. Method 6: SKDCs Welfare and Financial Advice Team have issued the following 

vouchers.   
 
Category Number Value 

 

Food 620 £115,470 

Energy 3 £201 

Wider Household Essentials 19 £2,698 

Total 642 £118,369 

 

 

Timeline for voucher distribution 

 

2.11. The timeline for voucher distribution continues as follows: 

 

• October 2025 to December 2025 - open for third party referrals from support 
agencies and low-income pensioners. 

• January 2026 to March 2026 - open to public application until funding ends. 
Assistance will be predominantly by supermarket vouchers and Energy 
Vouchers. 

80



Welfare and Financial Advice Team – additional wrap around support (Q2) - £99,180 

 

2.12. The team have received 1,028 referrals during Q2 (972 were processed), with 

£99,180 support provided. 

 

2.13. From 1 April 2025 to 30 
[...]
x 1 – Welfare and Financial Advice Team action plan. 

82



 
 

 

Welfare and Financial Advice Team (W&FA Team) – Action Plan 

 

This action plan shows the activities to be undertaken by the Welfare and Financial Advice Team during 2025/26.  It is made up of 

key areas of activity 

 

Action 1 Administration 

Action 2 Awareness 

Action 3 Proactive – internal & external 

Action 4 Proactive Support 

Action 5 Preventative 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

83



 
 

 

 

Activity 1: Administration 
 

1a) Case Management Purpose: Ensure Case management is up to date and provides clear outcomes – such as 
number of residents supported, value of support 
 

Activities to be undertaken 
 

Status 

• Detailed case management to be available on all financial support provided: 
o Wrap-around support 
o Household Support Fund (HSF) – administered by SKDC 
o Household Support Fund (HSF) – administered by Lincolnshire 

Community Foundation 
 
September 2025 position: 

o A total of 683 HSF vouchers have been issued during the 7 week period 
from 4 August 2025 to 22 September 2025, to the value of £94,898 

▪ Administered by SKDC = £71,898 
▪ Administered by Lincolnshire Community Foundation = £23,000 

o Wrap-around support = £123,305 
 
November 2025 position: 

o A total of 961 HSF vouchers have been issued during the 7 week period 
from 4 August 2025 to 22 September 2025, to the value of £170,364 

▪ Administered by SKDC = £118,369 
▪ Administered by Lincolnshire Community Foundation = £45,845 
▪ Administered by 3rd party organisations = £6,150 

o Wrap-around support = £222,485 
 

 

Updated  

November 
2025 

 

84



 
 

 

 

 

Activity 2: Awareness 
 

2a) Website update 
 

Purpose: Ensure the website is up to date, referencing the Welfare and Financial Advice Team 
 

Activities to be undertaken 
 

Status 

Update all ‘’Cost of Living pages’’  
 
Existing pages can be found here: Cost of Living help and support | South Kesteven 
District Council
[...]
Note the draft Armed Forces Covenant update and offer comment on the 
content.  

2. Recommend the Cabinet Member for Planning publishes this information 
at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

109

Agenda Item 11



Decision Information 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Connecting Communities 
Enabling Economic Opportunities 
Housing 
Effective Council 

Which wards are impacted? All Wards 

 

1. Implications 

 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 There are no specific financial comments arising from this report. The Council 

provides funding for the post of Lincolnshire Armed Forces Community Covenant 

Officer alongside the other seven district councils of Lincolnshire along with the 

Integrated Care Board. 

 

Completed by: David Scott – Assistant Director of Finance and Deputy s151officer.  

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 There are no significant legal or governance implications arising from this report.  

 

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager 

 

2. Background to the Report 
 

2.1  Attached to this report at Appendix A is an Armed Forces Covenant update.  This 

provides information on how the Council ensures compliance with its Armed Forces 

Covenant responsibilities.  

 

2.2 Within the update provided at Appendix A, information is provided on the work of 

the Council’s Armed Forces Officer, supported by the Council’s Armed Forces 

Champion, to deliver the Council’s advocacy and engagement commitments under 

its Gold Award status within the Defen
[...]
 the 
development of policy and to scrutinise decisions in respect of, but not limited to: 
 

• Allotments  

• Anti-social behaviour, community safety and local policing  

• Benefit claims  

• Community engagement & cohesion  

• Community funding and volunteering  

• Community right to bid  

• Community well-being  

• Customer services  

• Disabled facilities grant  

• Equality and diversity  

• Parish and town council liaison  

• Public conveniences  

• Safeguarding and individual wellbeing  

• Shop front designs and funding  

• Street furniture 

141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2025
	Minutes

	5 Updates from the previous meeting
	7 Rural Crime Action Team presentation
	8 Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year (Q2) 2025/26
	Appendix A – Corporate Plan 2024-27 KPI Report: Rural & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee Mid-Year (Q2) 2025/26

	9 Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 - 2025-26
	Appendix 1 for Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 (2025-26)
	Appendix 2 for Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 (2025-26)
	Appendix 3 for Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 (2025-26)

	10 Welfare and Financial Advice Team Update – Q2 2025/26
	Welfare and Financial Advice Team update - Appendix 1

	11 Armed Forces Covenant Report 2025
	Appendix A Draft Armed Forces Covenant Report 2025

	12 Small unmanned aircraft (Drone) Policy
	Appendix 1 for Small unmanned aircraft (Drone) Policy

	14 Work Programme 2025 - 2026



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 10 December 2025, 
10.00 am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Cabinet Members 

Councillor Nikki Manterfield (Chairman) 
Councillor James Denniston 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
Councillor Habib Rahman 
Councillor Max Sawyer 
 

Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
Councillor Richard Cleaver 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Elvis Stooke 

Officers  
 
Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director – Leisure, Culture and Place 
Claire Moses, Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services and 
Community) 
Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection 
Andrew Beaver, Community Safety Manager 
Carol Drury, Community Engagement & Manager 
Nicola Moore, Customer Services Manager 
Charles James, Policy Officer 
Debbie Nicholls, Armed Forces Officer 
Phil Swinton, Emergency Planning and Health & Safety Lead 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
27. Public Speaking 

 
There were none.  
 

28. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pam Bosworth, Lee 
Steptoe, Rhea Rayside and Charmaine Morgan.  
 
Councillor Rhea Rayside was substituted by Councillor Max Sawyer.  



2 
 

29. Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were none.  
 

30. Minutes of the meeting held 16 October 2025 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2025 were AGREED as an 
accurate record.  
 

31. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
It was noted that the outstanding actions were completed prior to the meeting.  
 

32. Announcements or updates from the Leader of the Council, Cabinet Members 
or the Head of Paid Service 

 
There were none. 
 

33. Rural Crime Action Team presentation 
 
The Rural Crime Action Team (RCAT) presentation was given by PC Chris 
Davis.  
 
The presentation encapsulated the following: 
 

- Composition of the RCAT 
- Scope and specialist operations of the RCAT 
- Priority delivery groups 
- Examples and analysis of current operation outcomes (including court 

results). 
- Advice relating to theft of rural property.  

 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was noted that there was a widespread issue about under-reporting 
of theft. The RCAT representative expressed that the best way to tackle 
this was to publicly highlight the success that the RCAT had with 
recovery of items. 

- The RCAT representative did not have any statistics regarding the 
cultural identity of those involved with rural theft.  

- It was confirmed that the goods from many high value rural thefts were 
subsequently relocated across Europe or broken into parts. However, it 
was noted that the rural theft within South Kesteven largely related to 
small value thefts rather than larger machinery.  

- Members thanked the RCAT representative for his attendance.  
 
The Rural Crime Action Team presentation was noted.  
 



3 
 

34. Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year (Q2) 
2025/26 

 
The Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year 
(Q2) 2025/26 was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance and Licensing.  
 
This report was the second of the reporting cycle and covered the period July 
to September 2025 (Quarter 2 2025/26). 
 
Appendix A presented the overall performance against the eight actions 
presented. Commentary by the responsible officer was provided for  
each action. Performance was summarised using a RAG system as follows:  
   
Seven of the actions were rated Green. These were actions which were on or 
above target as planned.  
   
One action was rated as Amber, these were those off target by less than 10% 
or where milestone achievement was delayed but with resolution in place to 
be achieved within a reasonable timeframe.  
   
Zero actions were rated as Red. These were actions that are significantly 
below target.  
 
Zero actions were rated as N/A. These were actions for which work had not 
yet meaningfully commenced e.g. being sequenced on the completion of other 
items, or where data was unavailable. 
 
The Policy Officer did clarify that for Com7, on page 32 of the appendix, the 
cumulative total of money levered by the SK community fund was £4621. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was confirmed that the UKSPF did not undermine the existence of 
the SK Community Fund going forward. Alternatively, the UKSPF was 
used as a mechanism to support groups requiring funding exceeding 
£5000.  

- Whether there was to be an upturn on the Quarter 3 and 4 results for 
Com7 would depend on the projects or groups that the funds were 
spent on.  

 
The Corporate Plan 2024-27: Key Performance Indicators Report - Mid-Year 
(Q2) 2025/26 was noted by the Committee.   
 

35. Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 - 2025-26 
 
The Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 - 2025-26 was introduced by the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing.  



4 
 

Appendix 1 showed the number of customer interactions so far during 
2025/26, and comparison to Q2 2024/25. These interactions included all 
methods of contact.  
 
In comparison to Q2 2024/25, all contact had increased slightly (2,097) with 
website contact increasing significantly by 300,071. 
 
The increase in website contact was a result of increased use of online forms 
and online portals (such as Benefits and Council Tax), with the portal seeing 
over 90,000 transactions since it was launched. In addition, the waste round 
review resulted in an increase in contact for waste services pages, particularly 
during September 2025. Across the website, there was a total of 452 
engagements with the ‘did you find this page useful?’ function – 119 stated 
yes (29%) and 333 stated no (71%).   
 
During Q2 2025/26, 94% of calls were answered, with just 6% of calls being  
‘abandoned’ to other service channels.  This was an improvement from Q2 
2024/25, where these figures were 81% and 19% respectively.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was confirmed that the Website Feedback page within the report’s 
appendix related to individual enquiries. 

- Noting that 71% of respondents stated that they did not find the web 
page useful, it was confirmed that improvements were made in the 12% 
of cases where sufficient constructive information was given.  

- Reassurance was sought that Customer Service remained accessible 
to more vulnerable individuals. Reassurance was given that in-person 
appointments for vulnerable individuals was still encouraged within the 
Customer Service team. Furthermore, a consultation about accessibility 
was planned for quarter 4.  

 
The Customer Service Update - Quarter 2 - 2025-26 was noted by the 
committee.  
 

36. Welfare and Financial Advice Team Update – Q2 2025/26 
 
The Welfare and Financial Advice Team Update – Q2 2025/26 was introduced 
by the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 
The initial amount of Household Support Funding for SKDC was £458,452, 
totalling 14% of the county allocation. Although this was subject to change 
should other districts be unable to allocate their funding.  
 
An update was given in respect of the various methods within the scheme’s 
delivery plan and funding distribution. The methods that were active were 
classed as being on track.  
 



5 
 

A total of 961 vouchers were issued during the period from 4 August 2025 to 
22 September 2025, to the value of £170,364. 
 
Regarding additional wrap-around support, the team received 1,028 referrals 
during Q2 (972 were processed), with £99,180 support provided. 
 
The action plan for additional activities being undertaken by the Welfare and  
Financial Advice Team during 2025/26 was detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was queried and confirmed that SKDC engaged with organisations 
including the following: BBC Children in need, Better Housing Better 
Health, Bourne United Charities, Charis Grants, Citizens Advice, 
Department for Work and Pension, Len Pick Trust, Lincolnshire County 
Council, Lincolnshire District Councils, Lincolnshire Community 
Foundation, Money and Pension Service, Percy Bilton Charity, Shine 
Lincolnshire. 

- Members praised the extensive work of the Welfare and Financial 
Advice Team and queried whether their capacity level was 
manageable, noting that it was a small team. The Head of Service 
(Revenues, Benefits, Customer Service and Community) confirmed 
that there were capacity pressures when the Household Support Fund 
was live, however, officers were transparent with applicants about the 
timeframes and had not received any delay-related complaints.  

- It was confirmed that the scheme issued more food support than 
energy support as energy support was available through other means 
within the wrap-around support.  

- The Cabinet Member for Housing noted that they were disappointed 
with the turnout to the mobile support stations. However, believed that 
they were worth continuing because of the support given to those who 
engaged.  

- It was confirmed that details would be sent to Members of where to 
refer individuals for Welfare and Financial Advice Team support. 
ACTION 

 
The Welfare and Financial Advice Team Update – Q2 2025/26 was noted by 
the Committee.  
 

37. Armed Forces Covenant Report 2025 
 
The Armed Forces Covenant Report 2025 was introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Planning.  
 
Appendix A of the report outlined the work of the Council’s Armed Forces 
Officer, supported by the Council’s Armed Forces Champion, to deliver the 
Council’s advocacy and engagement commitments under its Gold Award 
status within the Defence Employer Recognition Scheme. 



6 
 

The appendix also gave an overview of the events and activities undertaken 
during 2025 and actions for delivery of those in 2026.  
 
A pictorial presentation accompanied the report.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Attention was drawn to Mr Peter Foxon’s story on SKDC’s YouTube 
channel and the soldiersfromthesky.co.uk website, exhibiting insightful 
Armed Forces historic material.  

- It was confirmed that SKDC were compliant in meeting the three 
statutory principles of housing, health and education.  

- It was noted that the 45-person strong Armed Forces Covenant 
Partnership ensured a joint approach between services.  

- The Armed Forces Champion thanked the Armed Forces Officer for 
their dedication, confirmed that 16% of veterans in South Kesteven 
were female, and noted that Councillor training was being introduced 
from February about the Armed Forces Covenant.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the Cabinet Member for Planning to publish the information within 
the report at the earliest opportunity,  
 

38. Small unmanned aircraft (Drone) Policy 
 
Councillors Moran and Dilks left the meeting. 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED for the Small unmanned aircraft 
(Drone) Policy to be redirected for consideration by the Governance and Audit 
Committee.  
 

39. LCC Health Scrutiny update 
 
Councillor Manterfield declared an interest as an NHS employee. 
 
It was agreed for the LCC Health Scrutiny update to be emailed to Members.  
 

40. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was noted that the following amendments would be made to the Work 

Programme: 

Health & Wellbeing Action Plan - Added to January meeting 
Citizens Advice Bureaux South 
Lincolnshire Presentation 

- Added to January meeting 

Community Engagement Strategy 
Action Plan 

- Moved to March meeting 

Lincolnshire Fire & Rescue 
‘Firestoppers’ Presentation 

- Added as unscheduled 



7 
 

41. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
There was none.  
 
The Chairman concluded the meeting at 11.45 am.  
 


